





Mailing Address:  

Post Office Box 2549

Fort Myers, Florida 33902-2549



		December 11, 1998



CERTIFIED MAIL #P 506 066 486

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED



Mr. Charles M. Drake

Manager, Sebring Power

Tampa Electric Company

Post Office Box 111

Tampa, Florida 33601-0111



Re:  PROPOSED Title V Permit No.: 0550004-001-AV

	Sebring Power (Dinner Lake Station)



Dear Mr. Drake:



	One copy of the “PROPOSED PERMIT DETERMINATION” for Sebring Power (Dinner Lake Station) located at 1246 North Ridgewood Drive, Sebring, Highlands County, is enclosed.  This letter is only a courtesy to inform you that the DRAFT permit has become a PROPOSED permit.



	An electronic version of this determination has been posted on the Division of Air Resources Management’s world wide web site for the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Region 4 office’s review.  The web site address is http://www2.dep.state.fl.us/air. 

	

	Pursuant to Section 403.0872(6), Florida Statutes, if no objection to the PROPOSED permit is made by the USEPA within 45 days, the PROPOSED permit will become a FINAL permit no later than 55 days after the date on which the PROPOSED permit was mailed (posted) to USEPA.  If USEPA has an objection to the PROPOSED permit, the FINAL permit will not be issued until the permitting authority receives written notice that the objection is resolved or withdrawn. 



	If you should have any questions, please contact Jerry Smith at (941) 332-6975.



		Sincerely,







		David M. Knowles, P.E.

		District Air Program Administrator



DMK/JRS/jw

Enclosures

copy furnished to:

Thomas W. Davis, P.E.

Janice K. Taylor

Scott Sheplak, Bureau of Air Regulation (INTERNET E-mail Memorandum)

Ms. Carla E. Pierce, USEPA, Region 4 (INTERNET E-mail Memorandum)

Ms. Gracy Danois, USEPA, Region 4 (INTERNET E-mail Memorandum)

�PROPOSED PERMIT DETERMINATION	
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I.  Public Notice.



	An “INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT” to Tampa Electric Company for Sebring Power (Dinner Lake Station) located at 1246 North Ridgewood Drive, Sebring, Highlands County was clerked on November 17, 1997.  The “PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT” was published in the Tampa Tribune on March 7, 1998.   The DRAFT Title V Air Operation Permit was available for public inspection at the South District in Fort Myers and the  permitting authority’s office in Fort Myers.  Proof of publication of the “PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT” was received on March 16, 1998.



II.  Public Comment(s).

�	Comments were received and the DRAFT Title V Operation Permit was changed and reissued.  The comments were not considered significant enough to require another Public Notice.  Comments were received from one respondent(s) during the 30 (thirty) day public comment period.  Listed below is each comment letter in the chronological order of receipt and a response to each comment in the order that the comment was received.  The comment(s) will not be restated.  Where duplicative comments exist, the original response is referenced.]



A.  Letter from Janice K. Taylor, Senior Engineer, Tampa Electric Company dated February 25, 1998, and received on February 26, 1998.



Comment #     1   :



Response: Responsible official changed from Frank Sierrra To Charles Drake.



Comment #    2   :



Response: Typo Corrected



Comment #    3   :



Response: Description of types of fuels fired rewritten.
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Comment #    4   :



Response: As a result of this comment Condition No. A7 is hereby changed: 

	

From:   

A.7.   “On-Specification” Used Oil.  This facility is authorized to burn used oil (such as the raffinate from centrifuging Number 6 fuel oil for the purpose of benefication) for the purpose of energy recovery and the provisions of this condition pertain only to the burning of used oil.  The used oil that is burned must meet the requirements of 40 CFR 266 Subpart E for used oil that meets the specifications provided under 266.40(e).



	(a)  Submit a part of the quarterly report and analysis which demonstrates that the used oil burned at the facility meets the specification provided under 40 CFR 266.40(e).  In addition the analysis shall include the following:



	i.    percent sulfur

	ii.	Btu per pound

	iii.	ash mg/Kg

	iv	percent water

	v	percent sediment

	

	(b)  Visible emissions testing is to be conducted while co-burning natural gas and waste oil.  These tests shall include soot blowing and be conducted at a maximum load.  These emissions tests are required to show continuing compliance with the standards of the department.  The test results must provide reasonable assurance that the unit is capable of compliance ant the permitted maximum operating rate.  Test shall be conducted in accordance with DEP Method 9 pursuant to rule 62-297.401(9) f.a.c.  Such tests shall be conducted within 60 days after achieving 90% of the maximum rated capacity but not more than 180 days from startup, and annually thereafter.  Results shall be submitted to the department within 45 days after testing.  The department shall be notified at least 15 days prior to testing to allow witnessing.  Because the used oil contains a considerable amount of water, the maximum Btu input must be derated because of physical limitation of the burners.  In order to comply with Specific Condition No. 4, the permittee will either conduct a second visible emissions test using standard No. 6 fuel oil and gas or submit data verifying that the test was conducted at the maximum heat input achievable.



In the event that used oil is not burned in this facility during a reporting year, the requirements of Specific Condition No. 7, with exception of Specific Condition No. 7 (b), will not be applicable for the period.  Specific Condition No. 7 (b) shall however be applicable when co-firing No. 6 fuel oil and natural gas or propane.
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To:

A.7.	Visible emissions testing is to be conducted while co-burning natural gas or propane and waste oil or No. 6 fuel oil.  These tests shall include soot blowing and be conducted at a maximum load.  These emission tests are required to show continuing compliance with the standards of the department.  The test results must provide reasonable assurance that the unit is capable of compliance at the permitted maximum operating rate.  Test shall be conducted in accordance with DEP Method 9 pursuant to Rule 62-297.401(9) f.a.c.  Such tests shall be conducted within 60 days after achieving 90% of the maximum rated capacity but not more than 180 days from startup, and annually thereafter.  Results shall be submitted to the department within 45 days after testing.  The department shall be notified at least 15 days prior to testing to allow witnessing.  Because the used oil may contain a considerable amount of water, the maximum Btu input may be derated because of physical limitation of the burners.



In the event that oil is not burned in this facility during a reporting year, the requirement of Specific Condition No. A.7, will not be applicable for the period.



Condition No. A8 is hereby changed:



From:

A.8.	“On-specification” Used Oil:  The burning of “on-specification” used oil is allowed at this facility in accordance with all other conditions of this permit and the following additional conditions:



	a.  Only “on-specification” used oil is allowed be burned in this emissions unit.  “On-specification” used oil is defined as each used oil delivery that meets the specifications of 40 CFR 279 (Standards for the Management of Used Oil) listed below.  Used oil that does not meet all of the following specifications is considered “off-specification” oil and shall not be burned.



CONSTITUENT/property*�ALLOWABLE LEVEL��Arsenic�     5 ppm maximum��Cadmium�     2 ppm maximum��Chromium�   10 ppm maximum��Lead�  100 ppm maximum��Total Halogens� 1000 ppm maximum��Flash Point�   100 (F minimum��PCB’s�less than 50 ppm��

* As determined by approved methods specified in EPA Publication SW-846 (Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods.  [40 CFR 279.11; and , Rule 62-212.400(2)(f)1., f.a.c.]
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To:  

A.8.   This unit is permitted to burn “on-specification” used oil.  “On-specification” used oil is defined as used oil that meets the 40 CFR Part 279 (Standards of the Management of Used Oil) specifications listed below (PCB reference added).  Used oil that does not meet any of the following specifications is considered ‘off-specification” oil and shall not be burned.



CONSTITUENT/property�ALLOWABLE LEVEL�����Arsenic�5 ppm  maximum��Cadmium�2 ppm maximum��Chromium�10 ppm maximum��Lead�100 ppm maximum��Total Halogens�1000 ppm maximum��Flash Point�100 (F minimum��PCB’s�less than 50 ppm��

[Rule 403.769(3)(b), Florida Statutes and 40 CFR 279.11]



Conditions No. A.9. and A.10. were added and following numbers changed.



A.9.	The permittee shall keep monthly records of the quantities of ‘on-specifications” used oil burned in this unit.  The above records shall be maintained in form suitable for inspection, retained for a minimum of a two year period, and made available upon request.

[Rule 62-4.070(3), f.a.c.]



A.10.	Dinner Lake Station accepts and burns used oil for purposes of energy recovery in accordance with 40 CFR 279.  Prior to receiving and/or burning any used oil the permittee shall insure that the oil has been characterized to meet specification parameters (see Specific Condition A.8.).  Characterization may be based on current testing and/or certification of compliance by the generator of the used oil as appropriate.  Evidence of compliance shall be maintained, and provided upon request.  [Rule 62-4.070(3), f.a.c.]





III.  Conclusion.



	The permitting authority hereby issues the PROPOSED Permit No.: 0550004-001-AV, with any changes noted above.



� 

Tampa Electric Company

Steam Electric Generator

Facility ID No.: 0550004

Highlands County



Initial Title V Air Operation Permit

PROPOSED Permit No.: 0550004-001-AV 





Permitting Authority:

State of  Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Post Office Box 2549

Fort Myers, Florida 33902-2549

Telephone: (941) 332-6975

Fax: (941) 332-6969
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PERMITTEE:	PROPOSED Permit No.: 0550004-001-AV

Tampa Electric Company 	Facility ID No.: 0550004

	SIC Nos.: 4911

                               	Project: Initial Title V Air Operation Permit



This permit is for the operation of a steam boiler electric generator of 12.65 MW capacity, fired with  natural gas, propane, No. 6 fuel oil, co-fired with natural gas or propane and No. 6 fuel oil, co-fired with natural gas or propane and used oil or fired with used oil located at 1246 North Ridgewood Drive, Sebring, Florida, Highlands County; UTM Coordinates:  Zone 17, 456.80 km East and 3042.50 km North; Latitude: 27(30’ 28” North and Longitude:  81(26’14” West.



Statement of Basis:  This Title V air operation permit is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes (F.S.), and Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Chapters 62-4, 62-210, and 62-213.  The above named permittee is hereby authorized to perform the work or operate the facility shown on the application and approved drawing(s), plans, and other documents, attached hereto or on file with the permitting authority, in accordance with the terms and conditions of this permit.



Referenced attachments made a part of this permit:

APPENDIX TV-1, TITLE V CONDITIONS (version dated 12/02/97)

[Rule 62-296.406, F.A.C.]  BACT dated September 3, 1992



				Effective Date:  [Month day, year]

				Renewal Application Due Date: [Month day, year]

	Expiration Date:  [Month day, year]



	STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT

	OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION







		

	David M. Knowles, P.E.

	District Air Program Administrator		





DMK/JRS/MGN/jw									
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Section I.  Facility Information.



Subsection A.  Facility Description.

	

This facility consists of  a steam boiler electric generator of 12.65 MW capacity, fired with  natural gas, propane, No. 6 fuel oil, co-fired with natural gas or propane and No. 6 fuel oil, co-fired with natural gas or propane and used oil, or fired with used oil.



Based on the initial Title V permit application received June 14,1996 this facility is a major source of air pollutants.



Subsection B.  Summary of Emissions Unit ID No(s). and Brief Description(s).



E.U. ID No.�Brief Description

��001� Steam Boiler��

Steam boiler electric generator of 12.65 MW capacity, fired with  natural gas, propane, No. 6 fuel oil, co-fired with natural gas or propane and No. 6 fuel oil, co-fired with natural gas or propane and used oil or fired with used oil.



Please reference the Permit No., Facility ID No., and appropriate Emissions Unit(s) ID No(s). on all correspondence, test report submittals, applications, etc.



Subsection C.  Relevant Documents.



The documents listed below are not a part of this permit, however, are specifically related to this permitting action.



These documents are provided to the permittee for information purposes only:

�PRIVATE ��Table 1-1, Summary of Air Pollutant Standards and Terms

Table 2-1, Summary of Compliance Requirements

Appendix A-1, Abbreviations, Acronyms, Citations, and Identification Numbers

Appendix H-1, Permit History/ID Number Changes



These documents are on file with permitting authority:

Initial Title V Permit Application received June 14, 1996.
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Section II.  Facility-wide Conditions.



The following conditions apply facility-wide:



1.	APPENDIX TV-1, TITLE V CONDITIONS, (version dated 12/02/97) is a part of this permit.  {Permitting note:  APPENDIX TV-1, TITLE V CONDITIONS, is distributed to the permittee only.  Other persons requesting copies of these conditions shall be provided one copy when requested or otherwise appropriate.}



2.	 Not federally enforceable.  General Pollutant Emission Limiting Standards. Objectionable Odor Prohibited.   The permittee shall not cause, suffer, allow, or permit the discharge of air pollutants which cause or contribute to an objectionable odor.  

[Rule 62-296.320(2), F.A.C.]



3. 	Prevention of Accidental Releases (Section 112(r) of CAA).  If required by 40 CFR 68, the permittee shall submit to the implementing agency:

     a.  a risk management plan (RMP) when, and if, such requirement becomes applicable; and

     b.  certification forms and/or RMP’s according to the promulgated rule schedule.

[40 CFR 68]



4.	General Pollutant Emission Limiting Standards. Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) Emissions or Organic Solvents (OS) Emissions.  The permittee shall allow no person to store, pump, handle, process, load, unload or use in any process or installation, volatile organic compounds (VOC) or organic solvents (OS) without applying known and existing vapor emission control devices or systems deemed necessary and ordered by the Department.

[Rule 62-296.320(1)(a), F.A.C. ]



5.  	General Particulate Emission Limiting Standards.  General Visible Emissions Standard.

Except for emissions units that are subject to a particulate matter or opacity limit set forth or established by rule and reflected by conditions in this permit, no person shall cause, let, permit, suffer or allow to be discharged into the atmosphere the emissions of air pollutants from any activity, the density of which is equal to or greater than that designated as Number 1 on the Ringelmann Chart (20 percent opacity).  EPA Method 9 is the method of compliance pursuant to Chapter 62-297, F.A.C.  [Rule 62-296.320(4)(b)1. & 4., F.A.C.]



6.	The hours of operation of this facility are not limited.



7.  	 If the department has reason to believe that any applicable emission standard or condition of the permit is being violated, then the department may require the permittee to conduct compliance tests or keep additional records which identify the nature and quantity of pollutant emissions.  [ Rule 62-297.310(7)(b), F.A.C. ]
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8.	When appropriate, any recording, monitoring, or reporting requirements that are time-specific shall be in accordance with the effective date of the permit, which defines day one.  

[Rule 62-213.440, F.A.C.]



9.	The permittee shall submit all compliance related notifications and reports required of this permit to the Department’s South District office:



Department of Environmental Protection

South District

Post Office Box 2549

Fort Myers, Florida 33902-2549

Telephone:  941/332-6975

Fax:  941/332-6969



10.	Any reports, data, notifications, certifications, and requests required to be sent to the United State Environmental Protection Agency, Region 4, should be sent to:



United Sates Environmental Protection Agency

Region 4

Air, Pesticide & Toxics Management Division

Operating Permit Section

61 Forsyth Street

Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Telephone:  404/562-9099

Fax:  404/562-9095
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Section III.  Emissions Unit(s) and Conditions.



Subsection A.  This section addresses the following emissions unit(s).



��E.U. ID No.�Brief Description

��001�Steam Boiler ��                 

The Tampa Electric Company (TEC) Dinner Lake Station located in Sebring, Highlands County, Florida is a nominal 12.65 megawatt (MW) electric generation facility.  The Dinner Lake Station consists of a steam boiler, steam turbine, once through cooling water system, fuel storage tanks, and ancillary support equipment.  The steam boiler has a nominal maximum heat input of 191 million British thermal units per hour (MMBtu/hr) and is fired with pipeline natural gas as its primary fuel source.  Supplemental fuel sources include propane, No. 6 fuel oil and used oil.  The steam boiler may be fired solely with natural gas, propane or No. 6 fuel oil or may be co-fired using natural gas, or propane and  No. 6 fuel oil, and/or used oil.  The Dinner Lake Station is presently operated in a cold standby mode. 



The following specific conditions apply:



Essential Potential to Emit (PTE) Parameters



A.1.  Permit Capacity.  The maximum operation heat input rate is as follows:



Unit No.�MMBtu/hour�Fuel Type

��1�191 MMBtu/hour�Natural Gas��

A.2.  Methods of Operation.  Fuels



	a. This facility is authorized to fire natural gas, Propane, Number 6 fuel oil with a sulfur content of (1.5%, or co-fire natural gas or propane with Number 6 fuel oil having a sulfur content (2.5%.  This facility is also authorized to co-fire natural gas or propane with used oil for energy recovery purposes as defined in 40 CFR 266 and Specific Condition 7.  [BACT dated September 3, 1992]

	b. Upon startup of the facility, Tampa Electric Company shall maintain daily records, in a permanent form suitable for inspection, documenting the sulfur content of all fuels burned.  The records shall contain, as a minimum, for each day, the sulfur content of the fuels, the amount of each fuel burned, Btu content, and density of the fuel.  The records shall contain sufficient detail to allow the department to determine whether the emissions were properly computed.  All recorded data shall be maintained on file for a period of at least 5 years.  Quarterly reports shall be submitted for those quarters in which the facility is in service.  The reports shall be sent to the
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department within 30 days of the end of the quarter giving monthly  summaries of the following data:

	a) Pounds of sulfur dioxide per million Btu of heat input based monthly average.

	b) The amount of each type of fuel burned for the reporting period.

[BACT dated September 3, 1992]



Emission Limitations and Standards

  

A.3.  The effective sulfur dioxide emissions from this source shall not exceed 1.57 pounds per million Btu of heat input during periods when fuel oil is fired or co-fired with natural gas or propane.  The emission value will be based on a weekly average.  

[BACT dated September 3, 1992]



A.4.	Visible Emissions.  Visible emissions shall not exceed 20% opacity under normal operation except for up to 6 minutes in any one hour during which the average opacity shall not exceed 27%.  [Rule 62-296.406(1), F.A.C.]



A.5.  Visible Emission - Soot Blowing and Load Change.  Excess emissions resulting from boiler cleaning (soot blowing) and load change shall not exceed 3 hours in any 24 hour period and visible emissions shall not exceed 60 percent opacity.  [Rule 62-210.700(1)(2) and (3), F.A.C]



A.6.  Particulate Matter - Soot Blowing and Load Change.  Particulate matter emissions shall not exceed an average of 0.3 lbs. per million BTU heat input during the 3 hour period of excess emissions allowed.  [Rule 62-210.700(1)(2) and (3), F.A.C.;



A.7.  Visible emissions testing is to be conducted while co-burning natural gas or propane and waste oil or No. 6 fuel oil.  These tests shall include soot blowing and be conducted at a maximum load.  These emission tests are required to show continuing compliance with the standards of the department.  The test results must provide reasonable assurance that the unit is capable of compliance at the permitted maximum operating rate.  Test shall be conducted in accordance with DEP Method 9 pursuant to Rule 62-297.401(9) F.A.C.  Such tests shall be conducted within 60 days after achieving 90% of the maximum rated capacity but not more than 180 days from startup, and annually thereafter.  Results shall be submitted to the department within 45 days after testing.  The department shall be notified at least 15 days prior to testing to allow witnessing.  Because the used oil may contain a considerable amount of water, the maximum Btu input may be derated because of physical limitation of the burners.



In the event that oil is not burned in this facility during a reporting year, the requirements of Specific Condition No. A.7, will not be applicable for the period.
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A.8.	This unit is permitted to burn “on-specification” used oil.  “On-specification” used oil is defined as used oil that meets the 40 CFR Part 279 (Standards for the Management of Used Oil) specifications listed below (PCB reference added).  Used oil that does not meet any of the following specifications is considered “off-specification” oil and shall not be burned.  



CONSTITUENT/PROPERTY

�ALLOWABLE LEVEL��Arsenic�5 ppm maximum��Cadmium�2 ppm maximum��Chromium�10 ppm maximum��Lead�100 ppm maximum��Total Halogens�1000 ppm maximum��Flash Point�100   °F minimum��PCB’s�less than 50 ppm��

[Rule 403.769(3)(b), Florida Statutes and 40 CFR 279.11]



A.9.	 The permittee shall keep monthly records of the quantities of “on-specification” used oil burned in this unit.  The above records shall be maintained in a form suitable for inspection, retained for a minimum of a two year period, and made available upon request.  

Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C.]



A.10. 	Dinner Lake Station accepts and burns used oil for purposes of energy recovery in accordance with 40 CFR 279.  Prior to receiving and/or burning any used oil the permittee shall insure that the oil has been characterized to meet specification parameters (see Specific Condition A.8).  Characterization may be based on current testing and/or certification of compliance by the generator of the used oil as appropriate.  Evidence of compliance shall be maintained, and provided upon request.  [Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C.]



A.11.	By this permit, annual emissions compliance testing for visible emissions is not required for this emissions unit while burning:

	a. only gaseous fuel(s); or 

	b. gaseous fuel(s) in combination with any amount of liquid fuel(s) for less than 400 hours per year; or

	c. only liquid fuel(s) for less than 400 hours per year.

[Rule 62-297.310(7)(a)4., F.A.C.]
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A.12.	Annual and permit renewal compliance testing for particulate matter emissions is not required for this emissions unit while burning:

	a. only gaseous fuel(s); or

	b. gaseous fuel(s) in combination with any amount of liquid fuel(s) for less than 400 hours per year; or 

	c. only liquid fuel.(s) for less than 400 hours per year.

[Rules 62-297.310(7)(a)3. and 5., F.A.C.; and ASP Number 97-B-01.]



Test Methods and Procedures



A.13.	Operating Rate During Testing.  Testing of emissions should be conducted with the source operating within 10% of its rated capacity.  Testing may be conducted at less than 90% of rated capacity; however, if so, subsequent source operation is limited to up to 110% of the test load.  Once the unit is so limited, operation at higher capacities is allowed for purposes of additional compliance testing to regain rated capacity in the permit with prior notification of department’s South District.  [Rule 62-297.310(2) and (2)(b), F.A.C.]



A.14.	Issuance of this permit does not relieve the permittee from complying with applicable emission limiting standards or other requirements of Rules 62-210, 62-212, 62-252, 62-272, 62-273, 62-275, 62-296, and 62-297, F.A.C., or any other requirements under federal, state, or local law.  Future regulations may impact this facility at some future date.  The permittee shall comply with any applicable future regulations when they become effective.  [Rule 62-210.300, F.A.C.]



A.15.	Notification shall be submitted to the department prior to startup unless an emergency startup occurs, in which case the department will be notified as soon as possible.
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Appendix H-1, Permit History/ID Number Changes



�



Permit History (for tracking purposes):

                     



E.U. ID No.



�Description	

Expiration Date



 �

Extended Date1, 2�Permit No.

Revised Date(s)



AO-28-86�

Issue Date



11-18-71��001�07-01-75��AO28-2020�05-16-73�� �07-01-77��AO28-2020A�07-22-75���08-08-82��AO28-2020B�08-08-77���09-22-87��AO28-58701�09-22-82���10-05-92��AO28-139806�10-05-87���12-30-97��AO28-216237�12-30-92���12-30-97 Revised��AO28-216237�04-22-93��

Steam Boiler electric generator of 12.65 MW capacity, fired with  natural gas, propane, No. 6 fuel oil co-fired with natural gas or propane and No. 6 fuel oil, or used oil.

													

Notes:



1  -  AO permit(s) automatic extension(s) in Rule 62-210.300(2)(a)3.a., F.A.C., effective 3/21/96.



2  -  AC permit(s) automatic extension(s) in Rule 62-213.420(1)(a)4., F.A.C., effective 03/20/96.

{Rule 62-213.420(1)(b)2., F.A.C., effective 03/20/96, allows Title V Sources to operate under existing valid permits}





























� 


























